
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001001-2021 

Tender

Yorkshire and Humber School of Psychiatry - Psychiatry
Training Course

Health Education England

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-001001

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-028b3f  

Published 18 January 2021, 5:28pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Health Education England

1st Floor, Blenheim House, Duncombe Street

Leeds

LS1 4PL

Contact

Ms Leila Hodson

Email

leila.hodson@hee.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001001-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001001-2021
mailto:leila.hodson@hee.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKE - YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://hee.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://hee.nhs.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://hee.nhs.uk/
https://hee.nhs.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2
https://procontract.due-north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2
https://procontract.due-north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2
https://procontract.due-north.com/Opportunities/Index?p=40bb618e-0a24-e611-8114-000c29c9ba21&v=2


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Yorkshire and Humber School of Psychiatry - Psychiatry Training Course

Reference number

DN520644

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

HEE YH wish to commission a provider (or consortium of providers) to develop and deliver a
Psychiatry Training Course (PTC) for core and specialty trainees in psychiatry. The contract
will commence in August 2021 and will run for 3 years initially, with the option to extend for a
further 2 years.

The School of Psychiatry has recognised that the course should not just be about exam
preparation and should instead address the whole curriculum to ensure that trainee
psychiatrists receive a comprehensive postgraduate training programme.

The PTC will continue to provide a mandatory three-year course for core trainees, the
content of which will be concentrated in the first two years for MRCPsych examinations
preparation, and a third year focussed on additional CASC preparation, subspecialty clinical
skills teaching, and preparation for specialty training. The PTC will work with local trusts and
specialty TPDs to develop and support regional teaching programmes for specialty trainees
with a focus on cross-specialty modules in the non-clinical ILOs. These could be delivered as
a rolling programme rather than the linear programme format of the core trainee course.
Linking both components of the course there will be a commitment to develop the teaching
and training resources on a virtual teaching platform the course website and the greater
delivery of sessions though video-conferencing formats in order to reduce travel time and the
environmental impact of the course.



Page 4 to 7

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £480,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE - YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

HEE YH wish to commission a provider (or consortium of providers) to develop and deliver a
Psychiatry Training Course (PTC) for core and specialty trainees in psychiatry. The contract
will commence in August 2021 and will run for 3 years initially, with the option to extend for a
further 2 years.

The School of Psychiatry has recognised that the course should not just be about exam
preparation and should instead address the whole curriculum to ensure that trainee
psychiatrists receive a comprehensive postgraduate training programme.

The PTC will continue to provide a mandatory three-year course for core trainees, the
content of which will be concentrated in the first two years for MRCPsych examinations
preparation, and a third year focussed on additional CASC preparation, subspecialty clinical
skills teaching, and preparation for specialty training. The PTC will work with local trusts and
specialty TPDs to develop and support regional teaching programmes for specialty trainees
with a focus on cross-specialty modules in the non-clinical ILOs. These could be delivered as
a rolling programme rather than the linear programme format of the core trainee course.
Linking both components of the course there will be a commitment to develop the teaching
and training resources on a virtual teaching platform the course website and the greater
delivery of sessions though video-conferencing formats in order to reduce travel time and the
environmental impact of the course.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents



Page 5 to 7

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

2 August 2021

End date

1 August 2024

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option to extend for a further 2 years is available

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

19 February 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

19 February 2021

Local time

1:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Health Education England

Leeds

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-06T18:52:17+0100
	TCPDF




